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Racial discrimination 
Article 3 (prohibition of inhuman or degrading treatment) 

35 East African Asians v. the United Kingdom
Decision 06.03.1978 
Restrictions on admission to or leave to remain in the United Kingdom for persons of 
Asian origin resident in former British dependencies (Kenya, Uganda or Tanzania). 
 
The Commission held that no further action was called for, since the applicants had 
subsequently been admitted to the United Kingdom. However, with regard to their 
complaint under Article 3 (prohibition of inhuman or degrading treatment) that they had 
been treated as “second-class citizens”, the Commission observed that discrimination 
based on race could in certain circumstances amount to degrading treatment. 
 
Cyprus v. Turkey
10.05.2001 
In this inter-State case brought by Cyprus in 1994, concerning the situation in northern 
Cyprus since the division of Cypriot territory, the Court found a violation of 
Article 3: “with reference to the period under consideration, the discriminatory treatment 
attained a level of severity which amounted to degrading treatment” (§ 310). 
 
In its judgment the Court held that: 
 
The discrimination against the Karpas Greek Cypriots “for the very reason that they 
belonged to this class of persons” could only be explained “in terms of the features which 
distinguish[ed] them from the Turkish-Cypriot population, namely their ethnic origin, 
race and religion”. 
 
Turkey’s attachment to the principles of bizonality and bicommunality was reflected in 
the conditions in which the Karpas Greek-Cypriot population lived, which were “debasing 
and violate[d] the very notion of respect for the human dignity of its members”. 

Abuse of rights (Article 17) 

 
Glimmerveen and Hagenbeek v. the Netherlands
Decision 11.10.1979 
The applicants complained that they had been convicted for having been found in 
possession of leaflets held to incite racial discrimination, with a view to their distribution, 
and also that they had been prevented from standing in municipal elections. They relied 
on Article 10 of the Convention (right to freedom of expression) and Article 3 of Protocol 
No. 1 (right to free elections). 
Application inadmissible, on the ground that “the applicants were seeking to use [the 
European Convention on Human Rights] to engage in ... activities which [were] contrary” 
to it, namely to “spread ideas which [were] racially discriminatory”. 

http://cmiskp.echr.coe.int/tkp197/view.asp?action=open&documentId=804187&portal=hbkm&source=externalbydocnumber&table=F69A27FD8FB86142BF01C1166DEA398649
http://cmiskp.echr.coe.int/tkp197/view.asp?action=html&documentId=800691&portal=hbkm&source=externalbydocnumber&table=F69A27FD8FB86142BF01C1166DEA398649
http://cmiskp.echr.coe.int/tkp197/view.asp?action=open&documentId=804019&portal=hbkm&source=externalbydocnumber&table=F69A27FD8FB86142BF01C1166DEA398649
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Article 14 in conjunction with other Articles 

Article 14: “The enjoyment of the rights and freedoms set forth in [the] 
Convention shall be secured without discrimination on any ground such as sex, 
race, colour, language, religion, political or other opinion, national or social 
origin, association with a national minority, property, birth or other status.” 

 
Immigration 
 
Abdulaziz, Cabales and Balkandali v. the United Kingdom
28.05.1985 
In accordance with the immigration rules in force at the time, the applicants’ husbands 
were refused permission to remain with or join them in the United Kingdom, where they 
were lawfully and permanently settled. The applicants, of Indian, Philippine and Egyptian 
origin respectively, alleged on that account that they had been victims of a practice of 
discrimination on the grounds of sex and race. Mrs Abdulaziz had met her husband, a 
Portuguese national, while he had been living in the United Kingdom as a visitor. Mrs 
Cabales had married her husband in the Philippines, where she had met him while on 
holiday. Mrs Balkandali’s husband was a Turkish national who had been living in the 
United Kingdom as a visitor – and subsequently as a student – and had a child with her 
and married her there. 
 
The Court found a violation of Article 14 (prohibition of discrimination) taken in 
conjunction with Article 8 as a result of discrimination on the ground of sex (difference in 
treatment between male and female immigrants as regards permission for their 
non-national spouse to enter or remain in the country) but not on the ground of race. 
 
 

Nachova and Timishev judgments 
 
Nachova and Others v. Bulgaria [GC], nos. 43577/98 and 43579/98 
06.07.2005 
The applicants alleged that prejudice and hostile attitudes towards people of Roma origin 
had played a decisive role in the events leading up to the fatal shooting of their close 
relatives, two men aged 21, by a military police officer who was trying to arrest them. 
Violation of Article 14 taken in conjunction with Article 2 in that the authorities had failed 
to investigate whether the events leading to the deaths might have been racially 
motivated. 
 

For discrimination against Roma and Travellers, see the “Roma and Travellers” factsheet. 
 
Timishev v. Russia, nos. 55762/00 and 55974/00 
13.12.2005 
Refusal to allow the applicant to enter the territory of Kabardino-Balkaria because of his 
Chechen ethnic origin. 
Violation of Article 14 (prohibition of discrimination) taken in conjunction with Article 2 of 
Protocol No. 4 (freedom of movement): since the applicant’s freedom of movement had 
been restricted solely on the ground of his ethnic origin, that difference in treatment 
constituted racial discrimination. 
Violation of Article 2 of Protocol No. 1 (right to education) on account of the refusal to 
admit the applicant’s children to school. 
 

http://cmiskp.echr.coe.int/tkp197/view.asp?action=html&documentId=695293&portal=hbkm&source=externalbydocnumber&table=F69A27FD8FB86142BF01C1166DEA398649
http://cmiskp.echr.coe.int/tkp197/view.asp?action=html&documentId=800715&portal=hbkm&source=externalbydocnumber&table=F69A27FD8FB86142BF01C1166DEA398649
http://cmiskp.echr.coe.int/tkp197/view.asp?action=html&documentId=801685&portal=hbkm&source=externalbydocnumber&table=F69A27FD8FB86142BF01C1166DEA398649
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“Discrimination on account of, inter alia, a person’s ethnic origin is a form of racial 
discrimination. Racial discrimination is a particularly invidious kind of discrimination and, 
in view of its perilous consequences, requires from the authorities special vigilance and a 
vigorous reaction. It is for this reason that the authorities must use all available means 
to combat racism, thereby reinforcing democracy’s vision of a society in which diversity 
is not perceived as a threat but as a source of enrichment (Nachova and Others v. 
Bulgaria; Timishev v. Russia). The Court has also held that no difference in treatment 
which is based exclusively or to a decisive extent on a person’s ethnic origin is capable of 
being objectively justified in a contemporary democratic society built on the principles of 
pluralism and respect for different cultures (Timishev, § 58; D.H. and Others v. the 
Czech Republic, § 176).”1

 
As regards the burden of proof in such matters, the Court has held that once an 
applicant has shown that there has been a difference in treatment, it is for the 
Government to show that the difference in treatment was justified (Timishev, § 57). 
 
 

Right to free elections 
 
Aziz v. Cyprus, no. 69949/01 
22.06.2004 
Refusal to register the applicant on the electoral roll for parliamentary elections on the 
ground that members of the Turkish-Cypriot community could not be registered on the 
Greek-Cypriot electoral roll. 
Violation of Article 14 taken in conjunction with Article 3 of Protocol No. 1 (right to free 
elections): the difference in treatment resulted from the fact that the applicant was a 
Turkish Cypriot and it could not be justified on reasonable and objective grounds, 
particularly in the light of the fact that Turkish Cypriots in the applicant’s situation had 
been unable to vote in any parliamentary elections. 
 
Sejdić and Finci v. Bosnia and Herzegovina [GC], nos. 27996/06 and 34836/06 
22.12.2009 
Ineligibility of persons of Roman and Jewish origin to stand for election to the House of 
Peoples of the Parliamentary Assembly and the State Presidency. 
Violation of Article 14 taken in conjunction with Article 3 of Protocol No. 1 as regards the 
applicants’ ineligibility to stand for election to the House of Peoples. 
Violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. 12 (general prohibition of discrimination) as regards 
their ineligibility to stand for election to the Presidency. 
 
The Court held that there existed mechanisms of power-sharing which did not 
automatically lead to the total exclusion of communities not belonging to the 
“constituent peoples” (Bosniacs, Croats and Serbs). 
 
Whereas Article 14 prohibits discrimination in the enjoyment of the “rights and freedoms 
set forth in [the] Convention”, Article 1 of Protocol No. 12 extends the scope of 
protection to “any right set forth by law”. It thus introduces a general prohibition of 
discrimination. 
 
 

                                          
1Sampanis and Others v. Greece (05.06.2008), in which the Court found a violation of Article 14 
taken in conjunction with Article 2 of Protocol No. 1 on account of the failure to provide schooling 
for the applicants’ children and their subsequent placement in special classes because of their 
Roma origin. 
 

http://cmiskp.echr.coe.int/tkp197/view.asp?action=html&documentId=699710&portal=hbkm&source=externalbydocnumber&table=F69A27FD8FB86142BF01C1166DEA398649
http://cmiskp.echr.coe.int/tkp197/view.asp?action=html&documentId=860268&portal=hbkm&source=externalbydocnumber&table=F69A27FD8FB86142BF01C1166DEA398649
http://cmiskp.echr.coe.int/tkp197/view.asp?action=html&documentId=836289&portal=hbkm&source=externalbydocnumber&table=F69A27FD8FB86142BF01C1166DEA398649
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Right to a fair trial 
 
Remli v. France
23.04.1996 
The applicant, of Algerian origin, alleged that his trial had been unfair as a member of 
the jury had declared himself to be a racist. 
Violation of Article 6 § 1: the Assize Court had not ensured that it was an impartial 
tribunal, whereas “the Convention imposes an obligation on every national court to 
check whether, as constituted, it is ‘an impartial tribunal’ where this is disputed on a 
ground that does not immediately appear to be manifestly devoid of merit” (§ 48). 
 
Gregory v. the United Kingdom
25.02.1997 

Allegations of jury racism at the trial of the applicant, of African origin, who considered 
that he had been discriminated against on that basis. 
No violation of Article 6 § 1: the judge had taken “sufficient steps to check that the court 
was established as an impartial tribunal within the meaning of Article 6 § 1” and offered 
“sufficient guarantees to dispel any doubts in this regard” – in particular, a “firmly 
worded redirection to the jury” – and had reasonably considered that “any risk of 
prejudice had been effectively neutralised” as a result. 
 
Sander v. the United Kingdom
09.05.2000 
The applicant, of Asian origin, complained that he had been tried by a racist jury. 
Violation of Article 6 § 1 (right to a fair hearing): the allegations set out in a note sent by 
a juror to the judge during the trial – expressing fears that other members of the jury, 
who had made openly racist remarks and jokes, were not impartial – had been capable 
of causing the applicant and any objective observer legitimate doubts as to the court’s 
impartiality, which could not have been dispelled either by the collective letter signed the 
following day by all members of the jury or by the judge’s reminder to them of their duty 
to be impartial. 
 

Pending cases 

Abdu v. Bulgaria (no. 26827/08) 
Communicated in September 2010 
The applicant, a political refugee of Sudanese origin, alleges that he was the victim of a 
racist attack carried out in a street in Sofia by two men whom he described as 
“skinheads”. The authorities refused to institute criminal proceedings, finding that it had 
not been established that the fight had been started by the two men and not the 
applicant and his friend, and that there was no indication that the acts of violence 
against them had been racially motivated. 
The applicant relies on Articles 3 and 14, alleging that the authorities failed to comply 
with their obligation to investigate whether there was a racist motive for the attack and 
that their refusal to conduct such an investigation was itself racially motivated. 
 
Perinçek v. Switzerland (no.27510/08) 
Communicated in September 2010 
Conviction of the applicant for racial discrimination. The applicant, a doctor of law and 
chairman of the Workers’ Party of Turkey, took part in various conferences in 
Switzerland at which he publicly denied the existence of any genocide of the Armenian 
people by the Ottoman Empire in 1915 and subsequent years. 

http://cmiskp.echr.coe.int/tkp197/view.asp?action=html&documentId=695860&portal=hbkm&source=externalbydocnumber&table=F69A27FD8FB86142BF01C1166DEA398649
http://cmiskp.echr.coe.int/tkp197/view.asp?action=html&documentId=695895&portal=hbkm&source=externalbydocnumber&table=F69A27FD8FB86142BF01C1166DEA398649
http://cmiskp.echr.coe.int/tkp197/view.asp?action=html&documentId=696712&portal=hbkm&source=externalbydocnumber&table=F69A27FD8FB86142BF01C1166DEA398649
http://cmiskp.echr.coe.int/tkp197/view.asp?action=html&documentId=874431&portal=hbkm&source=externalbydocnumber&table=F69A27FD8FB86142BF01C1166DEA398649
http://cmiskp.echr.coe.int/tkp197/view.asp?action=html&documentId=874429&portal=hbkm&source=externalbydocnumber&table=F69A27FD8FB86142BF01C1166DEA398649
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The applicant alleges that in their judgments the Swiss courts referred to him in 
discriminatory terms. 
 

Linked themes 

 

Freedom of expression and racism 
 
Among many other cases, the following two judgments are noteworthy: 
 
Jersild v. Denmark
23.09.1994 
Conviction of a journalist following a television interview with members of a group of 
extremist youths (the “Greenjackets”). 
Violation of Article 10 (freedom of expression) 
 
Féret v. Belgium
16.07.2009 
No violation of Article 10 in respect of the conviction of the applicant, chairman of the 
Front National political party, for publicly inciting discrimination or hatred, following 
complaints concerning leaflets distributed by the party during election campaigns. 
 
Pending case: CICAD v. Switzerland (communicated in November 2010) 
Relying on Article 10, the applicant association, the “Inter-Community Co-ordination 
against Anti-Semitism and Defamation” alleges that, by holding it civilly liable for having 
described Professor O. (a lecturer in political science at the University of Geneva) as 
anti-Semitic following the publication of his book “Israel and the Other” in 2005, the 
Swiss courts breached its freedom of expression. 
 
 

Nationality 
Gaygusuz v. Austria
16.09.1996 
Refusal to grant emergency assistance to an unemployed person on the ground that he 
did not have Austrian nationality. 
Violation of Article 14 taken in conjunction with Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 (protection of 
property): “the difference in treatment between Austrians and non-Austrians as regards 
entitlement to emergency assistance is not based on any ‘objective and reasonable 
justification’.” 
 
 

Language 
Case "relating to certain aspects of the laws on the use of languages in education in 
Belgium"
23.07.1968 
Violation of Article 14 taken in conjunction with Article 2 of Protocol No. 1 (right to 
education): certain children were prevented, solely on the basis of their parents’ place of 
residence, from having access to the French-language schools in the six municipalities on 
the outskirts of Brussels enjoying special status. 

http://cmiskp.echr.coe.int/tkp197/view.asp?action=html&documentId=695768&portal=hbkm&source=externalbydocnumber&table=F69A27FD8FB86142BF01C1166DEA398649
http://cmiskp.echr.coe.int/tkp197/view.asp?action=html&documentId=852547&portal=hbkm&source=externalbydocnumber&table=F69A27FD8FB86142BF01C1166DEA398649
http://cmiskp.echr.coe.int/tkp197/view.asp?action=html&documentId=880967&portal=hbkm&source=externalbydocnumber&table=F69A27FD8FB86142BF01C1166DEA398649
http://cmiskp.echr.coe.int/tkp197/view.asp?action=html&documentId=695937&portal=hbkm&source=externalbydocnumber&table=F69A27FD8FB86142BF01C1166DEA398649
http://cmiskp.echr.coe.int/tkp197/view.asp?action=html&documentId=695402&portal=hbkm&source=externalbydocnumber&table=F69A27FD8FB86142BF01C1166DEA398649
http://cmiskp.echr.coe.int/tkp197/view.asp?action=html&documentId=695402&portal=hbkm&source=externalbydocnumber&table=F69A27FD8FB86142BF01C1166DEA398649
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Cases concerning the use of Kurdish in Turkey: Ulusoy and Others v. Turkey 
(03.05.2007; prohibition in performing a play in Kurdish in municipal theatres), İrfan 
Temel and Others v. Turkey (03.03.2009; suspension of eighteen students from 
university for two terms for requesting the introduction of optional Kurdish language 
classes), and cases concerning the spelling of forenames of Kurdish origin (Güzel 
Erdagöz v. Turkey (21.10.2008) and Kemal Taşkın and Others v. Turkey (02.02.2010)). 
 
 
Birk-Lévy v. France
Decision 06.10.2010 
Application inadmissible, concerning the prohibition on addressing the Assembly of 
French Polynesia in Tahitian. 
 
The Court observed that the European Convention on Human Rights did not protect 
“linguistic freedom” as such. 

 

Contact: Céline Menu-Lange 
+33 3 90 21 42 08 

 
 

Subscribe to the Court’s press releases (RSS feeds): 
http://echr.coe.int/echr/rss.aspx

http://cmiskp.echr.coe.int/tkp197/view.asp?action=html&documentId=816522&portal=hbkm&source=externalbydocnumber&table=F69A27FD8FB86142BF01C1166DEA398649
http://cmiskp.echr.coe.int/tkp197/view.asp?action=html&documentId=847966&portal=hbkm&source=externalbydocnumber&table=F69A27FD8FB86142BF01C1166DEA398649
http://cmiskp.echr.coe.int/tkp197/view.asp?action=html&documentId=847966&portal=hbkm&source=externalbydocnumber&table=F69A27FD8FB86142BF01C1166DEA398649
http://cmiskp.echr.coe.int/tkp197/view.asp?action=html&documentId=842420&portal=hbkm&source=externalbydocnumber&table=F69A27FD8FB86142BF01C1166DEA398649
http://cmiskp.echr.coe.int/tkp197/view.asp?action=html&documentId=842420&portal=hbkm&source=externalbydocnumber&table=F69A27FD8FB86142BF01C1166DEA398649
http://cmiskp.echr.coe.int/tkp197/view.asp?action=html&documentId=861941&portal=hbkm&source=externalbydocnumber&table=F69A27FD8FB86142BF01C1166DEA398649
http://cmiskp.echr.coe.int/tkp197/view.asp?action=open&documentId=875156&portal=hbkm&source=externalbydocnumber&table=F69A27FD8FB86142BF01C1166DEA398649
http://echr.coe.int/echr/rss.aspx


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


